

**Docket Nos. 10-56406(L), 10-56415**

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

GLENN TIBBLE, WILLIAM BAUER, WILLIAM IZRAL, HENRY  
RUNOWIECKI, FREDERICK SUHADOLC and HUGH TINMAN, Jr.,  
as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf  
of the Plan,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, THE EDISON INTERNATIONAL BENEFITS  
COMMITTEE, FKA The Southern California Edison Benefits Committee,  
EDISON INTERNATIONAL TRUST INVESTMENT COMMITTEE,  
SECRETARY OF THE EDISON INTERNATIONAL BENEFITS COMMITTEE,  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON'S VICE PRESIDENT OF HUMAN  
RESOURCES and MANAGER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON'S  
HR SERVICE CENTER,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District  
of California, No. 2:07-cv-05359-SVW-AGR ·Honorable Stephen V. Wilson*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AARP AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JAY E. SUSHELKY  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Telephone (202) 434-2060  
jsushelsky@aarp.org  
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* AARP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN PARTICIPANT COMMUNITY IS HARMED BY FIDUCIARY PRACTICES THAT FALL SHORT OF ERISA’S STANDARD. ....	3
A. It Is Unrealistic to Expect Retirement Plan Participants to Police Their Own Interests in Regard to Plan Fiduciary Conduct. ....	3
B. Contribution Accumulations in 401(k) Plans Are Critical .....	6
C. The Impact of Excessive Fees on Retirement Savings Plan Accumulations is Significant, and Yet Most Participants are Unable to Determine Fees Charged. ....	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFUSAL TO REGARD MAINTENANCE OF RETAIL FUNDS IN THE PLAN AS A <i>PER SE</i> FIDUCIARY BREACH IS CONTRARY TO THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF ERISA REGARDING FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS AND UNDERMINES THE HIGH STANDARD OF CONDUCT TO WHICH A FIDUCIARY IS HELD UNDER ERISA.....	11
III. EDISON AND THE OTHER ADMINISTRATORS VIOLATED THE DUTY OF PRUDENCE BOTH PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY BY INCLUDING RETAIL MUTUAL FUND SHARES IN THE PLAN.....	16
A. Defendants’ Inclusion of Retail Mutual Fund Shares Constituted Procedural Violations of ERISA’s Duty of Prudence. ....	16

B. This Court Should Create a Rebuttabal Presumption that Defendants’  
Inclusion of Retail Mutual Fund Shares Constituted a Substantive  
Violation of ERISA’s Duty of Prudence. .... 18

CONCLUSION .....23

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barker v. American Mobil Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2nd Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litigation</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 944 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	22
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 527 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010) .....	14, 19
<i>Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan of Sponsor Applied Remote Tech.</i> , 125 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) .....	4
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248, 251 (1993) .....	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l, Inc.</i> , CV-07-5359, 2010 Lexis 69119 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010).....	12, 16, 17, 19
<i>Trs. of Local 478 Trucking &amp; Allied Indus. Pension Fund v. Siemens Corp.</i> , 721 F.2d 451 (3rd Cir. 1983).....	11

### STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 401 (2006) .....	14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

**MISCELLANEOUS**

AARP, *401(k) Participants' Awareness and Understanding of Fees* (July 2007), available at [http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/401k\\_fees.pdf](http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/401k_fees.pdf) .....6, 9

AARP, *Investor Perceptions and Preferences Toward Selected Stock Market Conditions and Practices: An AARP Survey of Stock Owners Ages 50 and Older* (Mar. 2004), available at <http://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/investor.pdf>. .....7

Christopher R. Stevenson, *Abusing Abuse of Discretion: Judicial Review of ERISA Fiduciaries' Discretionary Decisions in Denial of Benefits Cases*, 27 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 105 (2009).....21

Dr. Allen Michel & Dr. Israel Shaked, *Fiduciary Responsibility in the Case of Defined Contribution Plans*, 23-JAN Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 46 (2005).....4

Jon Forman, *Taking on 401 (k) Plan Fees that Take Away From You*, THE JOURNAL RECORD, Jan. 8, 2007, at 6A, available at [http://jay.law.ou.edu/faculty/jforman/Opeds/2007-1\(401kFees\).htm](http://jay.law.ou.edu/faculty/jforman/Opeds/2007-1(401kFees).htm) .....9

Shlomo Benartzi, Richard H. Thaler, Stephen P. Utkus, & Cass R. Sunstein, *The Law and Economics of Company Stock in 401(k) Plans*, 50 J.L. & ECON. 45 (2007).....14

*Strengthening Worker Retirement Security Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor*, 111th Cong. 3 (2009) (statement of John C. Bogle, Founder and Former Chief Executive of the Vanguard Group), available at [http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111\\_house\\_hearings&docid=f:47491.wais](http://frwebgate.access.gpo.gov/cgi-bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=111_house_hearings&docid=f:47491.wais) ..... 5, 9, 10

U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, *A LOOK AT 401(K) PLAN FEES* (2010), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf> .....8

U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, PENSION & WELFARE BENEFITS ADMIN., *STUDY OF 401(K) PLAN FEES AND EXPENSES* (1998), available at <http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf> ..... *passim*

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-21, PRIVATE PENSIONS – CHANGES NEEDED TO PROVIDE 401 (K) PLAN PARTICIPANTS AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BETTER INFORMATION ON FEES (Nov. 2006) .....9

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-530T, PRIVATE PENSIONS: INCREASED RELIANCE ON 401(K) PLANS CALLS FOR BETTER INFORMATION ON FEES (March 2007), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d07530t.pdf> ..... *passim*

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-774, PRIVATE PENSIONS: FULFILLING FIDUCIARY OBLIGATIONS CAN PRESENT CHALLENGES FOR 401(K) PLAN SPONSORS (July 2008), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08774.pdf> .....4
